

## Marta Sved Scholarship Rules

## **BACKGROUND**

The Marta Sved Scholarship has been established by the School of Mathematical Sciences to support female undergraduate students who are looking to undertake a Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences or a Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences (Advanced) program of study at the University of Adelaide.

The following rules are hereby made:

## **RULES OF THE SCHOLARSHIP**

- 1. The scholarship shall be known as 'The Marta Sved Scholarship'.
- 2. Recipients must be Australian citizens, New Zealand citizens, or permanent residents of Australia undertaking study as a Commonwealth supported student and must remain enrolled in the program for which the scholarship was approved for the year of award.
- 3. Recipients must be enrolled on a full-time basis, unless in exceptional circumstances part-time enrolment is approved by the Head of School. Exceptional circumstances must relate to significant caring commitments or a medical condition.
- 4. The value of the scholarship is \$5000 payable in two equal instalments direct to the student, following confirmation of enrolment after each of the University's census dates for first and second semester, and after the first semester of study, confirmation of achievement of a Grade Point Average of at least 5 (credit average).
- 5. Up to three scholarships shall be awarded annually to commencing students who meet the application criteria and who accept a place in the Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences or Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences (Advanced) at the University of Adelaide.
- 6. A selection committee, with at least one female member, shall comprised:
  - Deputy Head of School (Chair)
  - Director (Learning and Teaching)
  - An additional member of staff, appointed by the Chair
- 7. Applications will be shortlisted according to academic merit and an interview will be conducted with the shortlisted applicants by the selection committee. The final selection of the successful candidate/s will be made by the Head of School (or nominee) at his/her discretion based on the recommendations from the selection committee.



- 8. A conditional offer will be made to the successful recipient/s in October each year, noting that the student/swill only be awarded the Scholarship under the following criteria:
  - Student must achieve at least an A-(or equivalent) in both Mathematical Methods and Specialist Mathematics (or equivalents) and enrol in the Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences or Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences(Advanced)degree;
  - Student must have the Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences or Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences (Advanced) degree at the University of Adelaide as their first preference for university study.
- 9. The scholarship will provide assistance with education and living costs for the first year of the Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences or Bachelor of Mathematical Sciences (Advanced) for a maximum duration of 1 year.
- 10. The scholarship must be taken up in the year in which it is offered; acceptance of the scholarship offer cannot be deferred.
- 11. The scholarship shall be administered by the Coursework Scholarships Office.
- 12. The scholarship will be terminated where a student:
  - ceases to be enrolled in the approved program of study at the University;
  - has provided false or misleading information with regard to their personal details;
  - has failed to maintain satisfactory academic progress for two consecutive semesters;
  - is guilty of serious misconduct in terms of the University Policy Rules for Student Conduct in the University.
- 13. The University may vary the rules from time to time in a manner consistent with the University's legal obligations and policies.

## **Further enquiries**

Professor Finnur Larusson, Head of School, Mathematical Sciences

**Ph**: +6 8 8313 3528

Email: finnur.larusson@adelaide.edu.au

Web: https://set.adelaide.edu.au/mathematical-sciences/